

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7657/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 12/08/2011 in CRLA No.138/1998,
of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

MAHENDRA AMRATIL KAYASTHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 21/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S. Hari Haran, Adv.
 Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
 Ms. Jesal, Adv.
 Mr. Rojalin Pradhan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 428 OF 2012
(Arising out of Special Leave Petition (Crl) No.7657/2011)

Mahendra Amratil Kayastha

...Appellant(s)

Versus

State of Gujarat

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard both parties.

Considering the peculiar facts that as on date the appellant is aged about 73 years old, we reduce the sentence to one year insofar conviction under Section 13(1)(d) read with Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act. The sentence relating to offence under Section 7 of the said Act is retained.

With the above modification, the appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

New Delhi,
February 21, 2012.